

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: BSK24G

### Giancarlo cutlery set - 24 pieces



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Giancarlo Cutlery Set (24 Pieces) - BSK24G

### 1. General Information

Welcome to your new Giancarlo Cutlery Set. This 24-piece set is designed to enhance your dining experience, providing both elegance and functionality. The set is crafted from high-quality stainless steel, ensuring durability and resistance to rust and corrosion.

### 2. Safety Information

- Choking Hazard: This product contains small parts that may pose a choking hazard. Keep away from children under 3 years.
- Sharp Edges: The cutlery features sharp edges; handle with care to avoid cuts or injuries.
- Dishwasher Safety: Ensure that the cutlery is safe for use in dishwashers. Do not overload the dishwasher to prevent damage.
- Storage: Store in a dry place to prevent moisture accumulation, which can lead to rust.
- Handling: Always handle the cutlery by the handles to avoid accidental injuries.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Brand: Giancarlo
- Model: BSK24G
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Number of Pieces: 24
- Includes: 6 Dinner forks, 6 Dinner knives, 6 Dessert spoons, 6 Coffee spoons

### 4. Setup and Installation

No installation required. Simply unpack the cutlery set and ensure each piece is free from packaging materials. Organize the cutlery in a drawer or cutlery tray to keep it easily accessible.

### 5. Operation

Utilize the cutlery for its intended purpose—eating and serving food. The design of each piece allows for comfortable handling. Ensure proper use to maintain the integrity of each utensil.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Dishwasher: The cutlery is dishwasher safe. Place items securely in the dishwasher to prevent movement during cycles.
- Handwashing: For optimal maintenance, hand wash using mild detergent and a soft sponge. Avoid abrasive cleaners or pads.
- Drying: Ensure the cutlery is completely dry before storing to prevent water spots or rust.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Rust Spots: If rust appears, use a non-abrasive cleaner specifically designed for stainless steel. Store in a dry environment to avoid future occurrences.
- Dull Blades: If knives become dull, use a sharpening tool or stone specifically designed for stainless steel.

### 8. Disposal

When the cutlery set reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it according to local regulations for stainless steel products. Do not dispose of in regular waste; check for recycling options.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Giancarlo Cutlery Set. We hope you enjoy your dining experiences with our quality products.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Giancarlo Besteckset (24 Teile)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Giancarlo Bestecksets. Dieses Set enthält 24 hochwertige Besteckteile, die speziell für den täglichen Gebrauch sowie besondere Anlässe entworfen wurden. Es ist eine perfekte Ergänzung für jede Küchenausstattung.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Besteckset ist nur für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch bestimmt – das Schneiden, Löffeln und Gabeln von Lebensmitteln.
- Halten Sie die Besteckteile außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Die Klingen sind scharf; verwenden Sie das Set mit Vorsicht, um Schnittwunden zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie die Besteckteile nicht mit aggressiven Chemikalien oder starken Scheuermitteln.
- Das Besteckset ist nicht für die Verwendung in der Mikrowelle oder im Ofen geeignet.
- Verwenden Sie das Besteck nicht für andere Zwecke, wie z. B. das Öffnen von Dosen oder das Ermöglichen von Distraktivspiel.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Teile: 24
  - 6 Esslöffel
  - 6 Gabeln
  - 6 Messer
  - 6 Teelöffel
- Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
- Farb- und Materialbeschaffenheit: Hochwertiger, rostfreier Edelstahl mit polierter Oberfläche

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie das Besteckset vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Überprüfen Sie jedes Teil auf Beschädigungen oder Mängel.
3. Waschen Sie das Besteck vor der ersten Benutzung gründlich mit warmem Wasser und Spülmittel ab.
4. Trocknen Sie jedes Teil mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.
5. Lagern Sie das Besteck in einem Besteckkasten oder einer Schublade, um es vor Kratzern zu schützen.

## 5. Betrieb

Verwenden Sie das Besteckset wie gewohnt. Halten Sie beim Schneiden die Klinge von sich weg und seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Handhabung des Messers. Achten Sie darauf, das Besteck sauber und hygienisch zu halten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Spülen Sie das Besteckset nach jedem Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser ab.
- Es wird empfohlen, das Besteckset in der Spülmaschine zu reinigen, sofern die Maschine einen sanften Waschgang hat.
- Trocknen Sie das Besteck sofort nach dem Waschen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Lagern Sie das Besteck an einem trockenen Ort.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Bei Rostflecken: Prüfen Sie die Lagerbedingungen und trocknen Sie das Besteck sofort nach der Reinigung. Verwenden Sie zur Entfernung von Rost spezielle Edelstahlreiniger.
- Bei Kratzern: Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von groben Scheuermitteln und lagern Sie das Besteck in einem geeigneten Behälter.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Besteck gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Metallteile können in der Regel recycelt werden – bitte informieren Sie sich bei Ihrer Gemeinde über die entsprechenden Verfahren.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## # Producthandleiding voor Giancarlo Bestekset - 24 Stuks (BSK24G)

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Giancarlo Bestekset. Dit 24-delige set is ontworpen voor dagelijks gebruik en biedt een elegante en duurzame oplossing voor al uw eetbehoeften. Dit product is vervaardigd met hoogwaardige materialen en biedt een perfecte combinatie van functionaliteit en stijl.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik alleen zoals bedoeld: Dit bestek is uitsluitend bedoeld voor voedselgebruik. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Snijd niet met harde oppervlakken: Vermijd het snijden op glazen of keramische borden om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Bewaar op een veilige plaats: Houd het bestek buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Controleer op beschadigingen: Inspecteer het bestek regelmatig op slijtage of schade en vervang indien nodig.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme hitte: Het bestek kan worden beïnvloed door hoge temperaturen. Bewaar het op een geschikte plaats.
- Handhaving van de hygiëne: Zorg ervoor dat het bestek goed gewassen en gedroogd is voor gebruik om voedselveiligheid te waarborgen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Aantal stuks: 24
- Inbegrepen:
  - 6 Tafelgenotens
  - 6 Tafelmessen
  - 6 Tafellepels
  - 6 Dessertlepels
- Kleur: Zilver
- Afmetingen: Standaard afmetingen voor tafelen
- Gewicht: Totaal gewicht van 1,5 kg

### 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Verwijder de verpakking: Zorg ervoor dat u het bestek voorzichtig uit de verpakking haalt en controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Reinig elk stuk: Voordat u het bestek voor de eerste keer gebruikt, is het aanbevolen om elk stuk met warm zeepwater te wassen en af te drogen met een schone doek.
3. Opbergen: Bewaar het bestek in een besteklade of een georganiseerde bestektrommel om beschadigen te voorkomen.

### 5. Gebruik

- Gebruik het bestek voor alle soorten maaltijden. Het is geschikt voor zowel dagelijks gebruik als speciale gelegenheden.
- Voor de beste resultaten, snijd met het mes van het bestek en gebruik de lepel en vork om voedsel op te nemen.

### 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Handwas aanbevolen: Hoewel het bestek vaatwasserbestendig is, wordt handwas aanbevolen om de levensduur te verlengen.
- Vaatwasser: Indien u het in de vaatwasser plaatst, plaats dan het bestek in de bovenste lade.
- Droog het goed: Vergeet niet om het goed af te drogen na het wassen om waterdruppels en vlekken te vermijden.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Roestvorming: Dit kan optreden door langdurige blootstelling aan water of slechte zorg. Zorg ervoor dat het bestek goed gedroogd is na elk gebruik.
- Scherpe randen: Indien de randen bot zijn, overweeg dan om een slijper te gebruiken die geschikt is voor bestek.
- Verkleuring: Verkleuring kan worden veroorzaakt door voedselresten. Zorg voor een goede reiniging na gebruik.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product is recyclebaar. Als u het bestek niet meer gebruikt, neem dan contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor informatie over recyclingopties.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Set de Cubiertos Giancarlo - 24 Piezas (BSK24G)

## 1. Información General

El Set de Cubiertos Giancarlo - 24 Piezas es un conjunto elegante y funcional diseñado para realzar cualquier mesa. Este juego incluye cubiertos de alta calidad que son ideales para el uso diario o para ocasiones especiales. Están fabricados con materiales resistentes y duraderos para garantizar su longevidad.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso en la mesa. No utilizar para fines ajenos a la alimentación.
- Temperaturas Extremas: No exponga los cubiertos a temperaturas extremas o a fuentes de calor directo que puedan dañarlos.
- Cuidado con los bordes afilados: Maneje los cuchillos con precaución para evitar cortes.
- Limpieza en Lavavajillas: Aunque son aptos para lavavajillas, se recomienda colocar los cubiertos en la parte superior para minimizar el riesgo de daño.
- Mantenimiento: Revise regularmente los cubiertos por si hay señales de deterioro. Si encuentra algún daño, deje de usar los cubiertos inmediatamente.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Número de Piezas: 24
- Contenido:
  - 6 Cuchillos
  - 6 Cucharas
  - 6 Tenedores
  - 6 Postres (cucharas o tenedores de postre, según la configuración del conjunto)
- Dimensiones: Varían según la pieza, diseñadas ergonómicamente para un uso cómodo
- Acabado: Pulido brillante

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

No se requiere instalación para el uso de estos cubiertos. Simplemente retire los cubiertos del paquete y colóquelos en la mesa según su preferencia. Asegúrese de que estén limpios antes de su primer uso.

## 5. Operación

Use el set de cubiertos de la siguiente manera:

- Cuchillos: Para cortar alimentos. Use el lado afilado hacia abajo.
- Tenedores: Para sostener y recoger alimentos.
- Cucharas: Para líquidos y alimentos blandos.

Asegúrese de utilizar cada utensilio de manera adecuada para obtener la mejor experiencia.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Lavado a Mano: Se recomienda lavar a mano con agua tibia y jabón suave. Seque inmediatamente después de lavar.
- Lavavajillas: Si se utiliza lavavajillas, colóquelos en la parte superior y use un ciclo suave.
- Almacenamiento: Guarde los cubiertos en un lugar seco y limpio, preferiblemente en un estuche o en un cajón de cubiertos.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Manchas o Deslustre: Lave con un limpiador de metales o pasta de bicarbonato de sodio y agua.
- Daño en los bordes: Si un cuchillo está dañado, considere reemplazarlo para evitar accidentes.
- Oxidación: Para prevenir la oxidación, asegúrese de secar bien los cubiertos después de lavarlos.

## 8. Eliminación

Los cubiertos están fabricados con materiales reciclables. Cuando ya no sean utilizables, deséchelos en un punto de reciclaje adecuado para metales. No los deseche en la basura común. Verifique las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o preguntas sobre el producto, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Ensemble de couverts Giancarlo 24 pièces

## Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'ensemble de couverts Giancarlo 24 pièces (B SK24G). Ce service est conçu pour une utilisation domestique et professionnelle, offrant une esthétique moderne et une durabilité. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin d'en garantir une utilisation sûre et efficace.

## Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet ensemble de couverts est destiné à un usage exclusivement alimentaire. Ne pas utiliser pour des matériaux inappropriés.
- Manipulation : Évitez de laisser tomber ou de frapper les couverts contre des surfaces dures pour éviter les dommages.
- Lave-vaisselle : Cet ensemble est adapté au lave-vaisselle, mais il est conseillé de suivre les instructions de nettoyage fournies pour préserver l'éclat.
- Chauffage : Ne pas utiliser les couverts à des températures extrêmes (au-dessus de 120 °C) ou pour des aliments ayant une température élevée.
- Petits enfants : Tenir hors de portée des enfants pour éviter les blessures.

## Aperçu du produit et spécifications

L'ensemble de couverts Giancarlo comprend 24 pièces :

- 6 fourchettes
- 6 couteaux
- 6 cuillères à soupe
- 6 cuillères à café

## Données techniques

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : Varient selon le type de couvert
- Poids : Approximativement 1,5 kg

## Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Ouvrez l'emballage avec précaution pour éviter d'endommager les couverts.
2. Vérification : Inspectez chaque pièce pour des défauts visibles ou des dommages.
3. Rangement : Conservez les couverts dans un tiroir ou un support pour éviter les égratignures.

## Utilisation

1. Utilisez chaque type de couvert pour son but prévu :
  - Utilisez les fourchettes pour les plats solides.
  - Les couteaux pour couper les aliments.
  - Les cuillères pour les soupes et les desserts.
2. Nettoyez après usage pour maintenir la longévité des couverts.

## Nettoyage et entretien

- Lavage à la main : Utilisez une éponge douce avec du savon doux, puis rincez à l'eau claire.
- Lave-vaisselle : Placez les couverts dans le panier supérieur pour éviter les rayures. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Séchage : Essuyez avec un chiffon doux après le lavage pour éviter les taches d'eau.

## Dépannage

- Taches d'eau : Essuyez immédiatement après le lavage pour éviter la formation de taches.
- Rayures : Évitez les lavages avec d'autres ustensiles en métal pour prévenir les égratignures.

## Élimination

L'ensemble de couverts est recyclable. Lorsque vous n'en avez plus besoin, jetez-le dans un récipient de recyclage adapté. Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères.

## Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi l'ensemble de couverts Giancarlo. Profitez de vos repas !

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto - Set di Posate Giancarlo 24 Pezzi (BSK24G)

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Set di Posate Giancarlo da 24 pezzi (BSK24G) è progettato per offrire un'esperienza di ristorazione elegante e funzionale. Questo set è ideale per cene formali e uso quotidiano, combinando stile e praticità.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Non utilizzare il set di posate per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Evitare l'uso di utensili taglienti, abrasivi o detergenti aggressivi durante la pulizia.
- Non immergere il set di posate in acqua calda per lunghi periodi.
- Tenere il set lontano dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Utilizzare solo in condizioni di temperatura appropriate per evitare danni.
- Ispezionare regolarmente le posate per eventuali segni di usura o danni e sostituire se necessario.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Set di Posate Giancarlo include:

- 6 Forks (forchette)
- 6 Knives (coltelli)
- 6 Spoons (cucchiai)
- 6 Dessert Spoons (cucchiai da dessert)
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Lavabile in lavastoviglie: Sì
- Dimensioni: Adatte per uso di servizio normale.

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

Non è necessaria un'installazione complessa per il Set di Posate Giancarlo. Tuttavia, è importante seguire questi passaggi:

- Rimuovere il set dalla confezione e smaltire l'imballaggio in modo rispettoso dell'ambiente.
- Posizionare le posate in un cassetto o un portaposate per facilitarne l'accesso.
- Assicurarsi che le posate siano asciugate e pulite prima di riporle.

### 5. Operazione

Utilizzare il set di posate per servire e consumare cibi. Assicurarsi di utilizzare i coltelli e le forchette nei rispettivi scopi, ad esempio:

- Utilizzare i coltelli per affettare e tagliare il cibo.
- Le forchette sono progettate per pungere e sollevare i pezzi di cibo.
- I cucchiai possono essere utilizzati per zuppe, dessert e altri alimenti liquidi o semiliquidi.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare le posate a mano con acqua calda e sapone per prolungarne la durata.
- Se si utilizza la lavastoviglie, posizionare le posate in modo che non si tocchino per evitare graffi.
- Asciugare immediatamente dopo il lavaggio per evitare aloni e macchie.
- Evitare l'uso di strumenti abrasivi o detergenti aggressivi.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le posate presentano macchie o segni di ruggine, pulire con un detergente specifico per acciaio inox.
- In caso di deformazione delle posate, evitare di forzarle a riprendersi, poiché ciò potrebbe causare ulteriori danni.
- Contattare il servizio clienti se si riscontrano problemi che non possono essere risolti con la pulizia.

### 8. Smaltimento

Il Set di Posate Giancarlo è realizzato in acciaio inox riciclabile. Se le posate non sono più utilizzabili, è possibile smaltirle nei contenitori per materiali metallici presenti nel proprio comune. Assicurarsi di seguire le leggi locali sul riciclaggio.

### 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania